



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT

WRIT PETITION NO. 13543 OF 2024

Digitally signed
by BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date: 2024.11.28
19:25:58 +0530

Janjagruti Prabhodhan Manch, Chopadi,
Through President
Dnyaneshwar Bhanudas Babar &
Secretary Ramchandra Baba Kengar Petitioner.

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra
Through the Secretary & Others .. Respondents

Mr. A.M. Kulkarni a/w Mr. Sachin Hande, Ms Poonam Pal, Advocates for
the Petitioner.

Mr. N.C. Walimbe, Additional Government Pleader a/w Mrs. R.A.
Salunkhe, Assistant Government Pleader for respondent nos. 1 to 3.

Mr. Shashikant P. Chaudhari a/w Ms. Anushka Deshmukh i/b
Maharashtra Law Associates, Advocates for respondent nos. 4 and 5.

CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ

DATE : 28th NOVEMBER 2024.

PC. :

1] The learned Assistant Government Pleader is granted time of one week to take necessary instructions as to whether the impugned order dated 22/07/2024 has been passed in view of Government Resolution dated 15/06/2019. This is for the reason that according to the learned counsel for the petitioner, the school in question was functional and the State Government Resolution pertains to the Institutions that were either closed down or were not functional.

2] Put up for further consideration on 05/12/2024. Position as



2025:BHC-KOL:2305-DB

prevailing today shall be maintained till the next date. The petitioner to file additional affidavit in the light of the report submitted by the District Social Welfare Officer, Zilla Parishad, Solapur on 26/11/2024.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]