



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 13543 OF 2024**

Janjagruti Prabodhan Manch ... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2708 OF 2025**

Mr. A.M. Kulkarni a/w. Ms Komal M. Gosavi i/b Mr. Sachin Hande for the Petitioner.

Mr. A.I. Patel, Addl.G.P. a/w. Smt. Ashwini A. Purav, AGP for the Respondent/State.

Mr. Vishal Kanade a/w. Mr. Shashikant Chaudhari, Ms Snehal S. Schaudhari, Ms Tanaya Patankar, Mr. Pritesh Bodekar i/b Maharashtra Law Associates for Respondent Nos.4 and 5.

Mr. Akhil Kupade for the Interevenor.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &
N.R. BORKAR, J.J.
DATE : 3rd JULY, 2025.**

P.C.

1. List on 30th July 2025 for further consideration.
2. It is made clear that in view of the *status quo* order granted by this Court, there is no question of acting on the communication dated 30th June 2025 addressed by respondent No.4 Yugandhar L. Patil to the Deputy Executive Engineer, MSEB. The communication is taken on record.
3. Parties are at liberty to file additional affidavit within a period of one week from today.



4. By next date, respondent No.5, who is Headmistress, or the concerned to ensure that salary bills be submitted of the Teachers, who are discharging their duties. .

5. The interim arrangement already operating to continue till the next date.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

(M.S. KARNIK, J.)