



16-wp=13543

2025:BHC-KOL:2305-DB

Nikita

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.13543 OF 2024

Janjagruti Prabodhan Manch, Chopadi ... Petitioner

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2708 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.13543 OF 2024

Vasant Babasaheb Patil and Ors. ... Applicants

V/s.

Janjagruti Prabodhan Manch, Chopadi
and Ors. ... Respondents

Adv. A. M. Kulkarni a/w S. K. Hande a/w Abhay
Jadhavar for the petitioner.

Mr. R. P. Kadam, "B" panel advocate.

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.

DATED : 14th NOVEMBER, 2025

PC.:

1. Heard Mr. Kulkarni, learned Counsel for the petitioner.
2. On 3rd July, 2025 this Court had passed the following order:

"1. The challenge raised is to an order dated 22 July 2024 passed by the Commissioner, Welfare of Handicapped, Pune directing the transfer of the resident School being run by the petitioner no.1 at a distance of about 17 kilometers. It is urged that without noticing the petitioner, this decision has been



taken.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 10/10/2024. The learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for the respondent nos.1 to 3. Other respondents be served by all permissible modes.”

3. Today, learned Counsel for the petitioner submitted that the Block Education Officer Panchayat Samiti, Sangola has cancelled the UDISE number allotted to the petitioner. Cancellation of the UDISE number is in the teeth of the aforesaid order passed by this Court. The request is made for leave to amend to implead Mr. Suyog Nawale, Block Development Officer, Panchayat Samiti Sangola as party Respondent No.13. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

4. Issue notice to the Respondent No.13, returnable on **12th December, 2025.**

5. Learned AGP for the state submitted that possibly the Respondent No.13, has cancelled the UDISE number not in breach of the order passed by this Court but because he may not be aware of the order passed by this Court. This may be so. By next date, we expect Respondent No.13 to recall the order cancelling the UDISE allotted to the petitioner.

6. Let the copy of the this order be served on the Respondent No.13 by private notice.

7. Ad-interim relief granted earlier, if any, to continue till the next date.

(AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.)

(M.S. KARNIK, J.)