



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 13543 OF 2024

Janjagruti Prabodhan Manch, Chopadi ...Petitioner  
**Versus**  
The State Of Maharashtra And Ors. ...Respondents

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2708 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 13543 OF 2024

Vasant Babasaheb Patil And Ors. ...Petitioners  
**Versus**  
Janjagruti Prabodhan Manch,  
Chopadi And Ors. ...Respondent

.....

*Adv. Shubham Vasekar a/w Adv. Rutik A. Kashid i/b Adv. Abhay Jadhavar, for Petitioner.*  
*Adv. Rupesh K. Bobade, for Respondent No.13.*  
*Mr. Avinash A. Naik, learned AGP for the Respondent-State.*  
*Adv. Shrishail Sakhare a/w Adv. Jalandar M. Angthekar, for Respondent Nos.4 and 5.*

.....

**CORAM : MADHAV J. JAMDAR &  
PRAVIN S. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATE : 5<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. The matter is moved for speaking to the minutes of order dated 14<sup>th</sup> November 2025 passed by a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court



( Coram : M. S. Karnik & Ajit B. Kadethankar, JJ.).

2. Mr. Shubham Vasekar, learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner, states that in paragraph No. 2 of the order dated 14<sup>th</sup> November 2025, although there is a reference to the order dated 3<sup>rd</sup> July 2025 passed by this Court in Writ Petition No. 13543 of 2024 with Interim Application No. 2708 of 2025, the order dated 3<sup>rd</sup> October 2024 has been inadvertently quoted.

3. Accordingly, the order dated 14<sup>th</sup> November 2025 be corrected by deleting, in paragraph No. 2, the quoted order dated 3<sup>rd</sup> October 2024 and substituting it with the order dated 3<sup>rd</sup> July 2025.

4. Accordingly, paragraph No. 2 of the order dated 14<sup>th</sup> November 2025 be modified as under:

2. On 3<sup>rd</sup> July, 2025 this Court had passed the following order :

*“1. List on 30<sup>th</sup> July 2025 for further consideration.*

*2. It is made clear that in view of the status quo order granted by this Court, there is no question of acting on the communication dated 30<sup>th</sup> June 2025 addressed by respondent No.4 Yugandhar L. Patil to the Deputy Executive Engineer, MSEB. The communication is taken on record.*

*3. Parties are at liberty to file additional affidavit within a period of one week from today.*

*4. By next date, respondent No.5, who is Headmistress, or the concerned to ensure that salary bills be submitted of the Teachers, who are discharging their duties.*

*5. The interim arrangement already operating to continue till the next date.”*



5. Accordingly, the order dated 14<sup>th</sup> November 2025 be read with this order.

[ PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.]

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]